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September 9, 2003

Mr. Robert R. Ray
Assistant City Attorney
City of Longview
P.O. Box 1952
Longview, Texas 75606-1952

OR2003-6338

Dear Mr. Ray:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under chapter 552 of the
Government Code.  Your request was assigned ID# 187364.

The Longview Police Department (the “department”) received a request for “all offense and/or incident
reports which have [four named individuals] listed as a victim, suspect, or witness.”  You claim that the
requested information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Government
Code.  We have considered the exceptions you claim and have reviewed the information you submitted.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from required public disclosure “information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.”  This exception
encompasses the common-law right to privacy.  Information must be withheld from the public under section
552.101 in conjunction with common-law privacy when the information is (1) highly intimate or
embarrassing, such that its release would be highly objectionable to a person of ordinary sensibilities, and
(2) of no legitimate public interest.  See Industrial Found. v. Texas Ind. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668,
685 (Tex. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 931 (1977).  When a law enforcement agency is asked to
compile criminal history information that pertains to a specific individual, the compiled information takes on
a character that implicates that individual’s right to privacy in a manner that the same information in an
uncompiled state does not.  See United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of
the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989); see also Open Records Decision No. 616 at 2-3 (1993).  The present
request is for unspecified offense or incident reports that involve four specific individuals.  Thus, this request
for information implicates these individuals’ right to privacy.  Therefore, to the extent that the department
maintains any information that involves any of the four named 










